WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals for the installation 

of fitness court equipment at Midway Park in the Village of Willowbrook (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and reviewed, the apparent lowest responsible proposal 

for the Project was Dynamic Resources, Inc., at a cost of Twenty-Seven Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars 

($27,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village previously awarded a contract to Dynamic Resources, Inc. for the 

Project; and   

WHEREAS, Dynamic Resources, Inc. was unable to perform under the terms of the Agreement; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is in the best interest of the Village to retain Level

[...]

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Award of Contract. 

Level Up Retail Services is hereby retained for the installation of fitness court equipment, at 

Midway Park, at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Nine Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($29,000.00), as set 

forth in the Contract with Level Up Retail Services, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 

execution of all contract documents, which Contract is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed.  

SECTION 3: Execution of Contract.

[...]

A crucial part of the first phase of the Borse Memorial Park redevelopment project is to improve the main storm 
sewer lines throughout the park. The main storm lines consist of two different materials, corrugated metal pipe 
(CMP) and reinforced concrete pipe (RCP).  There is a total of five hundred and ninety (590) feet of corrugated 
metal pipe, of which two hundred and five (205) feet  has deteriorated past the point where it is compatible with 
the installation of  an interior liner.  

This section must be, and will be, replaced with concrete pipe. This project includes removing the existing 
concrete pathway, the failed CMP underneath it, and replacing the existing catch basin where the metal and

[...]

November 6th. 

Mauro Sewer 
Construction 

John Neri 
Construction 

Martam 
Construction 

H. Linden
and Sons

A Lamp 
Concrete 

Emergia INC Midwest 
Excavators 

$68,875 $73,740 $77,770 $91,915 $94,967.50 $96,225 $133,783 

Return to Agenda

The remaining three hundred and eighty-five (385) feet of corrugated pipe is suitable for lining. Lining the storm 
line, as opposed to replacing it, requires considerably less excavation and restoration, which in turn lowers the 
overall cost of the project. This main storm line runs down the center of the park directly under the walking paths.